

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**IN RE:** §  
§  
**STANFORD INTERNATIONAL** §  
**BANK, LTD., et al.,** § **CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-CV-0721-N**  
§  
**Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.** §

---

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICIAL STANFORD INVESTORS COMMITTEE IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE PETITION FOR RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN MAIN PROCEEDING  
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 15 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

---

EDWARD C. SNYDER  
State Bar No. 00791699  
esnyder@casnlaw.com  
**CASTILLO SNYDER, P.C.**  
300 Convent Street, Suite 1020  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 630-4200/(210) 630-4210 (fax)

EDWARD F. VALDESPINO  
State Bar No. 20424700  
edward.valdespino@strasburger.com  
**STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP**  
300 Convent Street, Suite 900  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 250-6000 / (210) 250-6100 (fax)

PETER D. MORGENSTERN  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
**BUTZEL LONG**  
A Professional Corporation  
380 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 374-5379/(212) 818-0494 (fax)

**ATTORNEYS FOR OFFICIAL STANFORD INVESTORS COMMITTEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. Preliminary Statement and Argument Summary ..... 1

II. The Investors Committee ..... 3

III. Factual Background ..... 4

IV. The Joint Liquidators Should Not be Recognized Under Chapter 15 ..... 6

    A. The Antiguan Proceedings Were Commenced, and the Joint Liquidators  
    Appointed, in Violation of this Court’s Orders ..... 7

    B. Any Recognition of the Joint Liquidators Raises Multiple Conflicts of  
    Interest ..... 9

    C. Recognition Should Be Denied Because It Cannot Be Reciprocal ..... 11

    D. The Joint Liquidators and the Antiguan System Have Shown Little Interest  
    in Assisting Stanford Investor/Victims ..... 13

V. Conclusion ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Debt Settlement Administrators, LLC, v. Antigua and Barbuda</i> , 950 So. 2d 464 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....	11
<i>In re Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master)</i> , 381 B.R. 37 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6, 11
<i>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Gold &amp; Honey, Ltd.</i> , 410 B.R. 357 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>In re Iida</i> , 377 B.R. 243 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. BAP 2007).....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1506.....	2, 6, 8, 18
